Hall of the House of Representatives

83rd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2001

Amendment Form

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1084.

Amend House Bill No. 1084 as originally introduced:

Add Representatives Bookout, Judy, Bledsoe, Allison, Dangeau, and Fite as cosponsors of the bill

AND

Page 2, line 3, delete "and"

Page 2, delete line 6, and substitute the following:

- "(6) 'Direct supervision' means supervision of the athletic trainer in a clinical setting in which the supervising physical therapist must be readily available for consultation for the care of the athlete but not necessarily on the premises;
 - (7) 'License' means the document issued by the board upon the"

AND

Page 2, delete line 8, and substitute the following:

"training-; and

- (8) 'Sanctioned recreational sports activities' means any athletic or team activity which requires physical strength, agility, flexibility, range of motion, speed, or stamina and meets one or more of the following:
- (A) Has officially designated coaches who have the responsibility for athletic activities of the organization;
- (B) Has a regular schedule of practices or workouts which are supervised by the officially designated coaches;
- (C) Is an activity generally recognized as having as established schedule of competitive events or exhibitions; and
- (D) Has a policy requiring documentation of having passed a preparticipation medical examination conducted by a licensed physician as a condition for participation for the athletic activities of the organization."

AND

Page 4, line 27, delete "and" and substitute "and"

AND

Page 4, delete line 29 and substitute the following: "sports activities."

AND

Page 4, delete lines 30 through 36

AND

Page 5, delete lines 1 through 3

AND

Page 5, delete lines 23 through 25 and substitute the following:

"SECTION 7. Arkansas Code 17-93-411(b)(2) is repealed.

(2) Direct supervision is to be defined by the committee through its rules and regulations and approved by the board."

AND

By inserting an additional section immediately following SECTION 8 to read as follows:

"SECTION 9. Arkansas Code 17-93-403 is amended to read as follows: 17-93-403. Penalties.

- (a) Any person who violates a provision of this subchapter is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars (\$100) nor more than five hundred dollars (\$500), or by imprisonment for not less than thirty (30) days nor more than one hundred eighty (180) days, or both.
- (b) After notice and hearing, the board is also authorized to levy a civil penalty against any person licensed under the provisions of this subchapter after a finding that the person has violated any of the provisions of this subchapter or any regulations promulgated by the board.
- (c) Civil penalties assessed by the board shall be no more than one thousand dollars (\$1,000) per incident.
- (d) In addition to any other sanctions authorized by this subchapter, the board may impose a civil penalty as provided in this section against any unlicensed person practicing or offering to practice any actions requiring licensure pursuant to the provisions of this subchapter."

AND

Appropriately renumber the subsequent sections of the bill.

The Amendment was read	
By: Representative Biggs	
LH/MHF	
MHF753	Chief Clerk